

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 6293/2025

Shri Vasumal S/o Hardasmal

----Petitioner

Versus

Smt Hemlata Lalwani W/o Late Shri Chandraprakash, & Anr.

----Respondents

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Rahul Agarwal

For Respondent(s) :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANEESH SHARMA

Order

17/11/2025

The present petition has been filed by the petitioner-tenants assailing the order dated 01.04.2024, passed by the learned Appellate Rent Tribunal, whereby the appeal preferred by the petitioner was dismissed & upheld the order dated 10.07.2015 passed by the learned Rent Tribunal, Ajmer.

Learned counsel for the petitioner, upon instructions from his client- petitioner No.1/1-Manohar alias Raju who is present in person, submits that he has instructions not to press the writ petition on merits as his client intended to take some reasonable time to vacate the tenanted premises. He further submits that though the notice of the writ petition has been served upon the respondents yet no one has put in appearance on behalf of the respondents.

In the interest of justice, list this matter on 20.11.2025.

In the meanwhile, it is directed that the petitioner may not be dispossessed.

(MANEESH SHARMA),J